ing total investment of €58 million in 2013;

 �€64 million of head office book value including depreciation
of €1 million in 2013;
 �€52 million of land reserves for which €4 million of expenses
and works were booked in 2013;
 �€28 million of assets in the process of block sale;
 �€211 million of assets in unit-by-unit sales at December 31, 2013,
of which €122 million of units were sold;
 �€655 million of block disposals and €1 million of residual dispos-
als on assets sold in units (value at December 31, 2012) achieved
for the year (generating disposal income of €682 million, or
gross capital gain of €27 million compared to the valuation at
December 31, 2012);
 �a €44 million fall in the property holding value recognized in
the income statement.

Net capitalization rates for the year rose slightly by 6 basis points
for the year on a like-for-like basis.

Changes in the fair value of balance sheet assets according to the Group’s accounting standards in 2013 are as follows:

Breakdown by segment Block value Change current basis
Change like-

for-like

€ million 12/31/2013 06/30/2013 12/31/2012
12/31/2013

vs. 12/31/2012
12/31/2013 vs.

06/306/2013
12/31/2013

vs. 12/31/2012

Offices (Beaugrenelle included) 6,908 6,751* 6,660 +3.7% +2.5% -0.3%

Residential 2,797 2,872 2,965 -5.7% -2.6% +0.3%

Healthcare 1,071 1,063 1,108 -3.3% +0.7% -0.3%

Logistics 6 6 6 -7.4% -5.8% -12.0%

Hotels 0 0 271

Sub-total 10,781 10,692 11,009 -2.1% +0.9% -0.1%

Equity affiliates 0 0 5  -   -   -

Group total 10,781 10,692 11,015 -2.1% +0.9% -0.1%

Unit value total 11,368 11,285 11,654 -2.4% +0.8% -0.4%

(*) Including an acquisition down-payment.

For each asset category, the property appraisers established
working assumptions based mainly on their knowledge of
the market and in particular of the latest transactions. It is

in this context that they determine the various capitalization
and discount rates.

Gross cap rate Net cap rate

2013 2012 (1) Change 2013 2012 (1) Change

Officies (excl. Beaugrenelle) 6.38% 6.32% 6bp 6.03% 6.03% 0bp

Residentiel 5.27% 5.09% 18bp 4.40% 4.28% 12bp

Logistics n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Hotels n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Healthcare 7.08% 6.93% 16bp 7.02% 6.84% 17bp